04/19/2022 03:24 PM Pages: 1 of 9 Fees: \$211.50

Skagit County Auditor, WA

Recording requested by, and when recorded return to:

Tractor Supply Company Attn: Real Estate Department 5401 Virginia Way Brentwood, Tennessee 37027

THIS SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT, dated as of 22 2022, ("Agreement"), by and between Tractor Supply Company, a Delaware corporation, ("Tenant"), having an address at 5401 Virginia Way, Brentwood, Tennessee 37027, High Point 8888 LLC, a Texas limited liability company, as tenants-in-common, ("Landlord") having an address at 1717 Woodstead Court, Suite 298, The Woodlands, Texas 77380, Attn: Benjamin J. Cheng, and Genworth Life Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation, Attn: Servicing Department, ("Lender"), having an address at 10851 Mastin Street, Suite 300, Overland Park, KS 66210.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Tenant has leased from Landlord certain real property and improvements (the "<u>Demised Premises</u>") located within a shopping center in the City of Mount Vernon, County of Skagit, State of Washington and more particularly described on <u>Exhibit "A"</u> (the "<u>Shopping Center</u>"), pursuant to that certain lease dated as of May 18, 2016 (the "<u>Lease</u>"); *Unrecorded Lease

WHEREAS, by an Assignment of Lease and Rents from Landlord to Mortgagee (the "Assignment"), Landlord has assigned or will assign its interest under the Lease to Mortgagee; and

WHEREAS, Mortgagee is or will be the holder of a Mortgage or Deed of Trust from Landlord to Mortgagee (the "Mortgage") relating to the Demised Premises;

WHEREAS, Tenant desires that Tenant's right of possession under the Lease shall not be disturbed upon deed in lieu of foreclosure, foreclosure of the Mortgage or Mortgagee's exercise of any remedy against Landlord provided for in the Mortgage or otherwise, and Mortgagee desires to have Tenant attorn to Mortgagee as landlord in such event. Mortgage Recorded 3/30/2022 in 202203300113

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Tenant, Landlord, and Mortgagee mutually agree as follows:

- 1. All capitalized terms contained herein and not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the Lease.
- 2. Mortgagee acknowledges that it has received an executed copy of the Lease and consents to and approves of the Lease and all of the terms and conditions therein.
- 3. Tenant's interest in the Lease and all rights of Tenant thereunder shall be and are hereby declared subject and subordinate to the Mortgage upon the Demised Premises and its terms,

2056 Mount Vernon, WA SC SNDA Q3-2009 Release Date 8.1.09 – revised 6-21-2016

Page 1

and the term "Mortgage" as used herein shall also include all advances made or to be made under the Mortgage and any amendment, supplement, modification, renewal, refinance or replacement thereof.

- 4. Landlord and Tenant represent and warrant that the Lease is in full force and effect as of the date hereof.
- 5. Tenant hereby agrees that if Mortgagee delivers a written notice to Tenant pursuant to an Assignment of Rents directing that all rents under the Lease be paid directly to Mortgagee, then Tenant shall pay all rents which become due under the Lease from and after the date of Tenant's receipt of such notice directly to Mortgagee at the address specified by Mortgagee from time to time. Landlord consents to this Section 5 and agrees that Tenant may rely solely upon Mortgagee's written demand regardless of any dispute between Landlord and Tenant. Landlord hereby releases and discharges Tenant from all liability to Landlord for any rent paid by Tenant to Mortgagee pursuant to this Section 5.
- 6. If Mortgagee shall become the owner of the Demised Premises by reason of foreclosure of the Mortgage or otherwise, or if the Demised Premises shall be sold as a result of any action or proceeding to foreclose the mortgage or by a deed given in lieu of foreclosure, the Lease shall continue in full force and effect, without the necessity for executing any new lease, as a direct lease between Tenant, as tenant thereunder, and Mortgagee or other then owner of the Demised Premises, as the landlord thereunder, upon all of the same terms, covenants and provisions contained in the Lease, and in such event:
 - a) Tenant shall be bound to Mortgagee or such other new owner under all of the terms, covenants and provisions of the Lease for the remainder of the Term (including any Extension Term, properly noticed) and Tenant hereby agrees to attorn to Mortgagee or such other new owner and to recognize Mortgagee or such other new owner as Landlord under the Lease; provided, however, Tenant shall be under no obligation to pay rent to Mortgagee or such other new owner, until Tenant has received written notice from Mortgagee, or such other new owner, that it has succeeded to the interest of Landlord under the Lease together with such documentation as required to evidence Mortgagee's or such other new owner's right to collect rent; and
 - b) Mortgagee or such other new owner shall be bound to Tenant under all of the terms, covenants and provisions of the Lease for the remainder of the Term (including any Extension Term properly noticed) which terms, covenants and provisions Mortgagee or such other new owner agrees (or shall be deemed to have agreed) to assume and perform.
- 7. Mortgagee for itself, its successors and assigns, covenants and agrees with Tenant that, Tenant's possession of the Demised Premises, its right of possession and all other rights of Tenant under the Lease will not be disturbed by virtue of or as a result of any foreclosure of the Mortgage, deed in lieu of foreclosure, or upon the exercise of any remedy against Landlord provided for in the Mortgage by Mortgagee or otherwise. Mortgagee further covenants and agrees that Tenant shall not be made a party to any action brought by Mortgagee upon the exercise of any remedy against Landlord provided for in the Mortgage or otherwise; provided, however, Mortgagee may join Tenant as a party in any such action if such joinder is necessary under any statute or law for the purpose of effecting the remedies

- available to Mortgagee under the Mortgage but only for such purpose and not for the purpose of terminating the Lease, or affecting Tenant's possessory or other rights under the Lease.
- Mortgagee for itself, its successors and assigns, covenants and agrees with Tenant that all
 condemnation awards and insurance proceeds paid or payable with respect to the Demised
 Premises and the Shopping Center shall be applied and paid in the manner set forth in the
 Lease.
- Tenant agrees, that in the event of Landlord's default under the Lease, Tenant shall accept cure of such default by Mortgagee, within the time limits provided in the Lease, as cure by Landlord.
- Mortgagee acknowledges and agrees that all personal property, merchandise, furniture, furnishings, signs, equipment, machinery, trade fixtures and trade uses (collectively, "Tenant Property"), whether owned by Tenant or any subtenant or leased by Tenant, installed in or on the Demised Premises, regardless of the manner or mode of attachment, shall remain the property of Tenant and may be removed by Tenant at any time. In no event (including, without limitation, upon a default under the Lease or Mortgage) shall Mortgagee have any liens, rights or claims in the Tenant Property, whether or not all or any part thereof shall be deemed fixtures; and Mortgagee expressly waives all rights of levy, distraint or execution with respect to the Tenant Property. This provision shall be self-operative and effective without the execution of any further instruments on the part of any party hereto.
- 11. Tenant agrees that upon Mortgagee's obtaining title to the Demised Premises from Landlord under the Mortgage, Mortgagee shall not be bound by any rent which Tenant might have prepaid more than thirty (30) days in advance under the Lease to any prior landlord (including Landlord).
- 12. This Agreement may not be modified other than by an agreement in writing signed by the parties hereto or by their respective successors in interest.
- This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the state in which the Shopping Center is located.
- 14. All information, notices or requests provided for or permitted to be given or made pursuant to this Agreement shall be deemed to be an adequate and sufficient notice if given in writing and service is made by any of the following methods:

METHODS OF GIVING NOTICE:	RECEIPT DEEMED TO BE:
Certified mail, return receipt requested	Date of delivery or rejection, or date notice is deemed unclaimed by carrier.
Facsimile	Date on proof of transmission
Hand-delivered	Date of personal delivery
Nationally recognized courier	Date of delivery or rejection, or date notice is deemed unclaimed by carrier.

All notices shall be addressed to the addresses set forth below, or to such other addresses as may from time to time be specified in writing by Tenant, Landlord or Mortgagee to the other parties hereto:

If to Lender:

Genworth Life Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation, Attn: Servicing Department, 10851 Mastin Street, Suite 300, Overland Park, KS 66210.

If to Landlord:

High Point 8888 LLC, a Texas limited liability company, as tenants-in-common, 1717 Woodstead Court, Suite 298, The Woodlands, Texas 77380, Attn: Benjamin J. Cheng

If to Tenant:

Lease Administration Department Tractor Supply Company 5401 Virginia Way Brentwood, TN 37027 Facsimile: (615) 440-4132

- 15. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, the liability of Mortgagee under and with respect to the Lease shall be limited to the interest of Mortgagee in the Shopping Center, and any judgment in favor of Tenant or any party claiming by, through or under Tenant against Mortgagee shall be collectible only out of its respective interest in the Shopping Center. In no event shall any judgment for damages be entered against Mortgagee which is in excess of the value of such interest.
- 16. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Tenant, Landlord and Mortgagee, and their successors and assigns.
- 17. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which separately shall be considered an original but all of which together shall be considered one and the same Agreement.
- 18. Landlord agrees to promptly record this document in the public land records of the county(ies) in which the Demised Premises are located and provide a true and correct copy to Tenant, including all recording information.
- 19. This Agreement shall automatically expire upon the occurrence of either of the following: (i) the Term of the Lease shall expire or the Lease shall be terminated, or (ii) the loan secured by the Mortgage shall be paid in full by Landlord such that neither Mortgagee nor anyone claiming by or through Mortgagee has an interest in the Shopping Center and the Mortgage shall be released of record.

[Signatures appear on following pages.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement this day and year above

written.

TENANT:

TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY.

a Delaware corporation

BY: ~

Lance Weibye

Senior Vice President - Real Estate and Construction

STATE OF TENNESSES

COUNTY OF PLLLANTO L

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said State and County, duly commissioned and qualified, personally appeared Lance Weibye, with whom I am personally acquainted, and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the Sr Vice President of Real Estate and Construction, of Tractor Supply Company, a Delaware corporation, and that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by himself as Sr. Vice President Real Estate and Construction.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal this

_ , ,

NOTARY/PUBLIC:

My Commission Expires

WITNESSES FOR LANDLORD:	LANDLORD:
Print Name: JEN (NIFER CHE DG)	High Point 8888 LLC a Texas limited liability company
Print Named TARYN CHENCH	NAME: BENTAM DU CHEND TITLE: MANAGER
STATE OF <u>Texas</u>) COUNTY OF <u>Montgomery</u>)	
qualified, personally appeared <u>Benjamin Cha</u> acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfac her/himself to be the <u>manager</u>	tory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged of <u>High Point 8888 U.C.</u> a partnership, <u>limited liability company</u>), and that (s)he s therein contained, by signing the name of the
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto se	et my hand and official seal this <u>l</u> 6 day of
TERRY L ROGERS Notary 10 #11282523 My Commission Expires July 11, 2022	NOTARY PUBLIC! My Commission Expires: Tally 11,2022

2056 Mount Vernon, WA SC SNDA Q3-2009 Release Date 8.1.09 – revised 6-21-2016

Page 7

WITNESSES FOR MORTGAGEE:	MORTGAGEE:
AllaM	Genworth Life Insurance Company a Delaware corporation
Print Name: Alestry Goldblum Ros 72	BY:
Print Name: Pratil Patel	NAME: JAMES B. RYAN TITLE: Investment Officer
country of Fairfield	
qualified, personally appeared \(\sqrt{a} \sqrt{5} \) acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfact het/himself to be the \(\sqrt{vest} \) Off	partnership, limited liability company), and that (s)he.
March In Witness Whereof, I hereunto se	et my hand and official seal this 16 day of
	NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: 1213, 12024
Document prepared by:	My Commission Expires: 1213/12024
Document prepared by:	
Katlin Dickson Tractor Supply Company 5401 Virginia Way Brentwood, TN 37027	WAN HOROLANDER WAN HOROLANDER WAN HOROLANDER WAN HOROLANDER WAN HOROLANDER WAS A STATE OF THE WAY WAS A STATE OF T
(615) 440-4000	≣ 0 1 -• → B N €

2056 Mount Vernon, WA SC SNDA Q3-2009 Release Date 8.1.09 – revised 6-21-2016

Page 8

EXHIBIT "A" to SNDA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOTS 1, 2, 4, 5, 6 AND 7, CITY OF MOUNT VERNON BINDING SITE PLAN NO. MV-1-93, ENTITLED SKAGIT VALLEY SQUARE, APPROVED SEPTEMBER 29, 1993 AND RECORDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1993 IN BOOK 10 OF SHORT PLATS, PAGES 240-246, INCLUSNE, AS AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 9309300143; BEING A PORTION OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, W.M.; EXCEPT THAT PORTION THEREOF CONVEYED TO CITY OF MOUNT VERNON, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION BY DEED RECORDED AS AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 200804150168.